
2007 MSHSL Boys Class A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 3, 2007  -  Sunny, calm, mid 50s 
 
PLACE TEAM              POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS        AVG. TIME SPREAD 
1 Perham                  88   1   5  23  26  33  52 102  17:00.9  1:35.2 
  2 Adrian                 150   6  20  28  47  49  55  70  17:27.2  1:06.8 
  3 Pequot Lakes           161   2  16  25  58  60  87  89  17:25.5  1:42.7 
  4 Pine City              165   9  14  18  61  63  73  84  17:30.2  1:14.3 
  5 LongPrairie-GreyEagle  173  10  22  36  48  57  76  88  17:34.2  1:04.0 
  6 Mora                   182  13  32  40  43  54  71 107  17:36.8  0:55.9 
  7 Saint James            207   3   4  53  65  82  99 109  17:32.8  2:00.7 
  8 Esko                   210  11  24  44  64  67  95 112  17:42.1  1:11.8 
  9 Minnehaha Academy      214  17  29  37  56  75  79 104  17:44.1  1:06.2 
 10 Staples-Motley         219   7  31  34  62  85  92 100  17:43.5  1:39.4 
 11 Lake City              225  19  21  50  66  69  80 101  17:45.9  0:58.4 
 12 Holy Family Catholic   230   8  38  39  59  86  94 105  17:48.9  1:43.0 
 13 Byron                  242  15  30  46  74  77 108 110  17:50.3  1:11.5 
 14 Albany                 264  12  35  41  83  93  97 111  17:57.3  1:54.9 
 15 Redwood Valley         313  27  42  72  81  91  98 103  18:09.7  1:24.6 
 16 Fairmont               332  45  51  68  78  90  96 106  18:14.1  1:00.8 
 

1. Perham  (Coach Jeff Morris) 
    1  Kevin Lachowitzer, 12      15:58.5   
    5  Justin Tellinghuisen, 12   16:46.5   
   23  Sam Stoll, 10              17:19.6   
   26  Parker Carignan, 12        17:26.0   
   33  Eddie Stenger, 12          17:33.7   
   52  Alex Barney, 11            17:55.3   
  102  Keith Schornack, 9         19:15.6   
Total Time = 1:25:04.2     Total Places = 88 
 
2. Adrian  (Coach Doug Petersen) 
    6  Chris Reisdorfer, 11       16:47.1   
   20  Nate Reyne, 10             17:15.1   
   28  Jack Albertson, 12         17:27.2   
   47  Jordan Pater, 10           17:52.7   
   49  Brett Springman, 11        17:53.9   
   55  Kyle Henning, 11           17:58.4   
   70  Jarod Boltjes, 12          18:14.9   
Total Time = 1:27:15.9     Total Places = 150 
 
3. Pequot Lakes  (Coach Jon Dale) 
    2  Clayton Foster, 11         16:23.0   
   16  Kellen Braren, 10          17:12.6   
   25  Silas Lydeen, 10           17:22.5   
   58  Adison Runberg, 10         18:03.6   
   60  Jacob Headlee, 10          18:05.7   
   87  Jonas Dale, 11             18:39.0   
   89  Jake Braam, 10             18:46.1   
Total Time = 1:27:07.2     Total Places = 161 
 
4. Pine City  (Coach Al Ringer & Mary Anderson) 
    9  Trevor McNally, 12         16:55.3   
   14  David Hambly, 12           17:05.1   
   18  Zach Swanson, 9            17:13.0   
   61  Clay Fischer, 12           18:08.0   
   63  Dallas Hansen, 9           18:09.6   
   73  Andrew Lutz, 12            18:17.7   
   84  Derek Arnsdorf, 12         18:29.8   
Total Time = 1:27:30.9     Total Places = 165 
 
5. Long Prairie-Grey Eagle  (Coach Eric Hjelden) 
   10  Doug Liebsch, 12           16:59.6   
   22  Ted Gray, 12               17:17.7   
   36  Drew Weinzierl, 12         17:36.4   
   48  Nathan Korfe, 11           17:53.4   
   57  David Weinhold, 12         18:03.6   
   76  Alex Liebsch, 10           18:19.2   
   88  Matt Schmidt, 12           18:39.8   
Total Time = 1:27:50.6     Total Places = 173 
 
6. Mora  (Coach Chris Goebel & Rachel Norby) 
   13  J P. Cartier, 12           17:00.6   
   32  Mark Bostrom, 11           17:33.3   
   40  Tim Stenberg, 11           17:45.8   
   43  Jon Coler, 11              17:47.9   
   54  Greg Moravec, 11           17:56.5   
   71  Jake Murphy, 11            18:16.1   
  107  John Amundson, 10          19:24.9   
Total Time = 1:28:04.0     Total Places = 182 

7. Saint James  (Coach Kyle Blomgren) 
    3  Taylor Zinnel, 12          16:28.7   
    4  Zac Faith, 12              16:40.4   
   53  Ryan Doll, 12              17:55.3   
   65  Brian Christiansen, 11     18:10.1   
   82  Johnathan Surber, 7        18:29.4   
   99  Matthew Lahti, 11          19:07.8   
  109  Eli Eggen, 11              19:31.3   
Total Time = 1:27:43.8     Total Places = 207 
 
8. Esko  (Coach Jerry Zimny & Tim Lindquist) 
   11  Bryan Lindquist, 12        17:00.1   
   24  Raleigh Goessling, 10      17:20.4   
   44  Adam Eskuri, 9             17:48.3   
   64  Jackson Lindquist, 8       18:09.8   
   67  Phillip Wirtz, 10          18:11.9   
   95  Tim Garay, 10              18:57.8   
  112  Ryan Hanson, 10            19:53.7   
Total Time = 1:28:30.4     Total Places = 210 
 
9. Minnehaha Academy  (Coach Christian Zimmerman) 
   17  Sam Wagner, 10             17:12.8   
   29  Kevin Peters, 12           17:29.1   
   37  Jake Brown, 10             17:36.9   
   56  Joel McDougall, 12         18:02.6   
   75  Eric Lubar, 10             18:19.0   
   79  Phil White, 10             18:28.3   
  104  Brandon Wiersma, 9         19:18.7   
Total Time = 1:28:40.3     Total Places = 214 
 
10. Staples-Motley  (Coach Bruce Fuhrman) 
    7  Jordan Bendson, 10         16:52.3   
   31  Josh Ulring, 12            17:30.8   
   34  Josiah Fuhrman, 12         17:34.0   
   62  Ken Suzuki, 12             18:08.5   
   85  Isaac Fuhrman, 10          18:31.7   
   92  Josh Freese, 10            18:51.6   
  100  Brandon Sterriker, 8       19:13.6   
Total Time = 1:28:37.3     Total Places = 219 
 
11. Lake City  (Coach Howie Cook) 
   19  Indy Liljevall, 12         17:14.8   
   21  Jake Snyder, 12            17:16.6   
   50  Alex Pyle, 10              17:54.2   
   66  Alex Martin, 12            18:10.7   
   69  Dylan Lemmer, 10           18:13.2   
   80  Chris Moyer, 10            18:28.3   
  101  Daryn York, 12             19:14.7   
Total Time = 1:28:49.5     Total Places = 225 
 
12. Holy Family Catholic  (Coach Jim Kappel) 
    8  Paul Weigel, 12            16:54.4   
   38  Brian Curran, 12           17:42.6   
   39  Elliott Unseth, 12         17:44.4   
   59  Joel Graczyk, 12           18:05.4   
   86  Adam Iverson, 11           18:37.4   
   94  Will LaVelle, 10           18:56.6   
  105  Tommy Kalb, 9              19:20.5   
Total Time = 1:29:04.1     Total Places = 230 

 
 

 
 



13. Byron  (Coach Charro Coleman) 
   15  Alex Thornton, 12          17:10.0   
   30  Thomas Thornton, 12        17:30.4   
   46  Ali Khalili, 12            17:51.0   
   74  Kyle Johnson, 9            18:18.5   
   77  Eric Anderson, 9           18:21.4   
  108  Aaron Nepstad, 11          19:29.2   
  110  Henry Hartzler, 7          19:34.0   
Total Time = 1:29:11.2     Total Places = 242 
 
14. Albany  (Coach Kathy Conrad) 
   12  Landon Bauer, 10           17:00.5   
   35  Josh Holt, 10              17:34.9   
   41  Taylor Waletzko, 9         17:46.2   
   83  Paul Maile, 10             18:29.4   
   93  Austin Erickson, 12        18:55.3   
   97  Jaime Holt, 9              19:02.0   
  111  Tony Ohmann, 11            19:38.3   
Total Time = 1:29:46.2     Total Places = 264 
 

15. Redwood Valley  (Coach Shawn Cilek) 
   27  Nate Thooft, 11            17:26.3   
   42  Travis McDougall, 12       17:46.4   
   72  Nick Hastreiter, 10        18:16.4   
   81  Brian Riley, 10            18:28.5   
   91  Daniel Perry, 12           18:50.8   
   98  Nate Remmele, 12           19:03.6   
  103  Kris Hodgson, 12           19:16.6   
Total Time = 1:30:48.3     Total Places = 313 
 
16. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   45  Andrew Hasek, 10           17:49.0   
   51  Ian Heuer, 12              17:54.6   
   68  Jeff Janssen, 12           18:12.2   
   78  Alex Hodges, 10            18:25.0   
   90  Sam Viesselman, 9          18:49.7   
   96  Derek True, 12             18:59.9   
  106  Derek Ziegelman, 11        19:22.2   
Total Time = 1:31:10.3     Total Places = 332 

        TEAM                                MILE      FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER             TIME      TIME        TEAM 
    1        Donny Wasinger, 12           4:46.30    15:52.9    Winona Cotter         
    2     1  Kevin Lachowitzer, 12        4:46.75    15:58.5    Perham                
    3        Andrew Hoffman, 12           5:02.95    16:20.4    St. Anthony Village   
    4        Ryan Tholen, 11              5:01.75    16:21.2    Tracy/Milroy/Balaton  
    5     2  Clayton Foster, 11           5:00.50    16:23.0    Pequot Lakes          
    6     3  Taylor Zinnel, 12            4:54.25    16:28.7    Saint James           
    7        Kenny Fillbrandt, 12         4:54.80    16:34.1    Glencoe-Silver Lake   
    8        Adam Stainiger, 12           4:58.90    16:35.6    Chisholm              
    9        Tom Pesch, 12                5:06.80    16:37.4    Plainview-Elgn-Millvl  
   10     4  Zac Faith, 12                4:58.80    16:40.4    Saint James           
   11        Alex Johnston, 12            5:03.50    16:41.0    Warroad               
   12        Connor Gjevre, 10            4:56.95    16:41.1    Annandale             
   13        Peter Otten, 12              5:05.10    16:42.6    C H O F.              
   14        Ryan Swanson, 9              4:54.55    16:46.3    LacQuiParleVly/Daws-B  
   15     5  Justin Tellinghuisen, 12     5:01.80    16:46.5    Perham                
   16     6  Chris Reisdorfer, 11         5:01.30    16:47.1    Adrian                
   17     7  Jordan Bendson, 10           4:58.85    16:52.3    Staples-Motley        
   18        Patrick Bryant, 11           5:01.90    16:54.1    DeLaSalle             
   19     8  Paul Weigel, 12              5:05.90    16:54.4    Holy Family Catholic  
   20     9  Trevor McNally, 12           5:11.80    16:55.3    Pine City             
   21        Peter Vukelich, 12           5:01.20    16:58.9    Crosby - Ironton      
   22    10  Doug Liebsch, 12             5:04.65    16:59.6    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   23    11  Bryan Lindquist, 12          5:06.30    17:00.1    Esko                  
   24        Grant Timm, 9                5:15.40    17:00.5    Plainview-Elgn-Millvl  
   25    12  Landon Bauer, 10             5:04.80    17:00.5    Albany                
   26    13  J P. Cartier, 12             5:02.80    17:00.6    Mora                  
   27        Moses Heppner, 11            4:58.25    17:02.7    Warroad               
   28        Tanner Wendroth, 9           5:07.70    17:02.8    Paynesville           
   29    14  David Hambly, 12             5:14.40    17:05.1    Pine City             
   30        Jordan Haroldson, 11         5:01.25    17:06.5    UnitedSouthCentral/Ac  
   31        Neil Larsen, 11              5:06.90    17:07.0    Milaca                
   32        Peter Borash, 11             5:10.10    17:08.8    Royalton              
   33    15  Alex Thornton, 12            5:07.80    17:10.0    Byron                 
   34        Keegan Leondard, 12          5:03.85    17:12.0    Crosby - Ironton      
   35    16  Kellen Braren, 10            5:05.05    17:12.6    Pequot Lakes          
   36    17  Sam Wagner, 10               5:08.50    17:12.8    Minnehaha Academy     
   37    18  Zach Swanson, 9              5:15.15    17:13.0    Pine City             
   38    19  Indy Liljevall, 12           5:13.90    17:14.8    Lake City             
   39    20  Nate Reyne, 10               5:10.90    17:15.1    Adrian                
   40    21  Jake Snyder, 12              5:09.55    17:16.6    Lake City             
   41        Andrew Gerdts, 9             5:17.45    17:17.1    LeSueur Henderson     
   42        Jonathan Leitzke, 12         4:58.65    17:17.1    Blue Earth Area       
   43    22  Ted Gray, 12                 5:14.60    17:17.7    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   44        Aaron Haley, 9               5:15.30    17:18.7    Plainview-Elgn-Millvl  
   45    23  Sam Stoll, 10                5:11.90    17:19.6    Perham                
   46        Daniel Merritt, 12           4:59.55    17:19.8    HowardLk-Wavrly-Wnste  
   47    24  Raleigh Goessling, 10        5:12.35    17:20.4    Esko                  
   48        Mark Freund, 11              5:14.80    17:21.4    Rochester Lourdes     
   49        Paul Koullick, 10            5:22.20    17:22.0    The Blake School      
   50    25  Silas Lydeen, 10             5:09.90    17:22.5    Pequot Lakes          
   51        Luke Gross, 11               5:18.90    17:24.7    Trinity School        
   52        Mark Bartley, 12             5:18.20    17:25.1    Blue Earth Area       
   53        Ryan Sterner, 12             5:07.60    17:25.4    HowardLk-Wavrly-Wnste  
   54    26  Parker Carignan, 12          5:17.80    17:26.0    Perham                
   55    27  Nate Thooft, 11              5:09.70    17:26.3    Redwood Valley        
   56    28  Jack Albertson, 12           5:18.65    17:27.2    Adrian                
   57        Zack Haskins, 11             5:07.55    17:27.5    HeritageChristianAcad  
 
 



        TEAM                                MILE      FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER             TIME      TIME        TEAM 
   58        Ben Jones, 11                5:22.60    17:27.7    The Blake School      
   59        Halden Van Wyhe, 11          5:16.35    17:28.7    Hbc/Ellsworth/Edgertn  
   60    29  Kevin Peters, 12             5:15.45    17:29.1    Minnehaha Academy     
   61        Stewart Richardson, 11       5:21.40    17:29.6    The Blake School      
   62    30  Thomas Thornton, 12          5:13.30    17:30.4    Byron                 
   63        Jordan Smith, 10             5:22.40    17:30.7    Cromwell - Floodwood  
   64    31  Josh Ulring, 12              5:13.90    17:30.8    Staples-Motley        
   65        Taylor Bodin, 10             5:18.10    17:31.0    Maccray               
   66        Cody Marvig, 12              5:10.60    17:32.9    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal  
   67        Ethan Spronk, 12             5:12.60    17:33.1    SouthwestMnchristian  
   68    32  Mark Bostrom, 11             5:12.50    17:33.3    Mora                  
   69    33  Eddie Stenger, 12            5:01.90    17:33.7    Perham                
   70    34  Josiah Fuhrman, 12           5:04.90    17:34.0    Staples-Motley        
   71    35  Josh Holt, 10                5:14.85    17:34.9    Albany                
   72        Ben Umhoefer, 12             5:16.80    17:35.3    Sauk Centre           
   73    36  Drew Weinzierl, 12           5:09.85    17:36.4    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   74    37  Jake Brown, 10               5:25.85    17:36.9    Minnehaha Academy     
   75        Tony Fremling, 12            5:17.50    17:37.3    Albrook - Cotton      
   76        Seb Kingsbury, 12            5:17.60    17:37.4    Lewistn-Alt/Rushf-Pet  
   77        Matt Kocak, 10               5:19.75    17:37.4    JacksonCountyCentral  
   78        Justin Anderson, 12          5:07.95    17:38.1    Proctor               
   79        Seb Kingsbury, 12            5:15.90    17:41.2    Lewistn-Alt/Rushf-Pet  
   80        Andy Thies, 9                5:15.40    17:41.5    Sibley East           
   81    38  Brian Curran, 12             5:25.10    17:42.6    Holy Family Catholic  
   82    39  Elliott Unseth, 12           5:25.20    17:44.4    Holy Family Catholic  
   83    40  Tim Stenberg, 11             5:22.50    17:45.8    Mora                  
   84        Brendan Ruter, 11            5:18.65    17:46.0    New London-Spicer     
   85    41  Taylor Waletzko, 9           5:16.10    17:46.2    Albany                
   86    42  Travis McDougall, 12         5:19.45    17:46.4    Redwood Valley        
   87    43  Jon Coler, 11                5:11.10    17:47.9    Mora                  
   88    44  Adam Eskuri, 9               5:26.70    17:48.3    Esko                  
   89        Marc Strom, 9                5:22.35    17:48.4    JacksonCountyCentral  
   90    45  Andrew Hasek, 10             5:23.10    17:49.0    Fairmont              
   91    46  Ali Khalili, 12              5:22.50    17:51.0    Byron                 
   92        Cory Asfeld, 12              5:14.10    17:51.6    Wadena-Deer Creek     
   93    47  Jordan Pater, 10             5:14.10    17:52.7    Adrian                
   94        Jordan Radel, 12             5:20.60    17:53.0    New London-Spicer     
   95    48  Nathan Korfe, 11             5:18.20    17:53.4    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
   96        Eric Schultz, 10             5:18.65    17:53.5    Sibley East           
   97        Darren Reuss, 12             5:15.25    17:53.7    Montevideo            
   98    49  Brett Springman, 11          5:22.50    17:53.9    Adrian                
   99    50  Alex Pyle, 10                5:26.10    17:54.2    Lake City             
  100    51  Ian Heuer, 12                5:23.10    17:54.6    Fairmont              
  101    52  Alex Barney, 11              5:18.05    17:55.3    Perham                
  102    53  Ryan Doll, 12                5:31.35    17:55.3    Saint James           
  103    54  Greg Moravec, 11             5:23.50    17:56.5    Mora                  
  104    55  Kyle Henning, 11             5:21.85    17:58.4    Adrian                
  105    56  Joel McDougall, 12           5:11.95    18:02.6    Minnehaha Academy     
  106    57  David Weinhold, 12           5:24.25    18:03.6    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
  107    58  Adison Runberg, 10           5:17.50    18:03.6    Pequot Lakes          
  108    59  Joel Graczyk, 12             5:30.35    18:05.4    Holy Family Catholic  
  109    60  Jacob Headlee, 10            5:17.70    18:05.7    Pequot Lakes          
  110    61  Clay Fischer, 12             5:29.00    18:08.0    Pine City             
  111    62  Ken Suzuki, 12               5:29.80    18:08.5    Staples-Motley        
  112    63  Dallas Hansen, 9             5:28.90    18:09.6    Pine City             
  113    64  Jackson Lindquist, 8         5:29.65    18:09.8    Esko                  
  114    65  Brian Christiansen, 11       5:30.50    18:10.1    Saint James           
  115    66  Alex Martin, 12              5:26.80    18:10.7    Lake City             
  116    67  Phillip Wirtz, 10            5:29.90    18:11.9    Esko                  
  117    68  Jeff Janssen, 12             5:15.80    18:12.2    Fairmont              
  118    69  Dylan Lemmer, 10             5:26.20    18:13.2    Lake City             
  119    70  Jarod Boltjes, 12            5:22.95    18:14.9    Adrian                
  120        Owen Hein, 12                5:16.30    18:15.0    Montevideo            
  121    71  Jake Murphy, 11              5:24.00    18:16.1    Mora                  
  122    72  Nick Hastreiter, 10          5:39.20    18:16.4    Redwood Valley        
  123    73  Andrew Lutz, 12              5:29.05    18:17.7    Pine City             
  124    74  Kyle Johnson, 9              5:35.00    18:18.5    Byron                 
  125    75  Eric Lubar, 10               5:27.90    18:19.0    Minnehaha Academy     
  126    76  Alex Liebsch, 10             5:24.30    18:19.2    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
  127    77  Eric Anderson, 9             5:29.20    18:21.4    Byron                 
  128    78  Alex Hodges, 10              5:32.35    18:25.0    Fairmont              
  129    79  Phil White, 10               5:27.75    18:28.3    Minnehaha Academy     
  130    80  Chris Moyer, 10              5:31.35    18:28.3    Lake City             
  131    81  Brian Riley, 10              5:31.40    18:28.5    Redwood Valley        
  132    82  Johnathan Surber, 7          5:37.45    18:29.4    Saint James           
  133    83  Paul Maile, 10               5:28.15    18:29.4    Albany                
  134    84  Derek Arnsdorf, 12           5:39.00    18:29.8    Pine City             
 
 



        TEAM                                MILE      FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER             TIME      TIME        TEAM 
  135    85  Isaac Fuhrman, 10            5:28.40    18:31.7    Staples-Motley        
  136    86  Adam Iverson, 11             5:30.35    18:37.4    Holy Family Catholic  
  137    87  Jonas Dale, 11               5:26.70    18:39.0    Pequot Lakes          
  138    88  Matt Schmidt, 12             5:27.35    18:39.8    LongPrairie-GreyEagle  
  139    89  Jake Braam, 10               5:33.55    18:46.1    Pequot Lakes          
  140    90  Sam Viesselman, 9            5:42.70    18:49.7    Fairmont              
  141    91  Daniel Perry, 12             5:43.85    18:50.8    Redwood Valley        
  142    92  Josh Freese, 10              5:29.50    18:51.6    Staples-Motley        
  143    93  Austin Erickson, 12          5:24.60    18:55.3    Albany                
  144    94  Will LaVelle, 10             5:38.05    18:56.6    Holy Family Catholic  
  145    95  Tim Garay, 10                5:45.90    18:57.8    Esko                  
  146    96  Derek True, 12               5:32.55    18:59.9    Fairmont              
  147    97  Jaime Holt, 9                5:28.50    19:02.0    Albany                
  148    98  Nate Remmele, 12             5:39.60    19:03.6    Redwood Valley        
  149    99  Matthew Lahti, 11            5:45.60    19:07.8    Saint James           
  150   100  Brandon Sterriker, 8         5:29.70    19:13.6    Staples-Motley        
  151   101  Daryn York, 12               5:46.35    19:14.7    Lake City             
  152   102  Keith Schornack, 9           5:34.10    19:15.6    Perham                
  153   103  Kris Hodgson, 12             5:45.20    19:16.6    Redwood Valley        
  154   104  Brandon Wiersma, 9           5:38.90    19:18.7    Minnehaha Academy     
  155   105  Tommy Kalb, 9                5:43.50    19:20.5    Holy Family Catholic  
  156   106  Derek Ziegelman, 11          5:45.35    19:22.2    Fairmont              
  157   107  John Amundson, 10            5:43.20    19:24.9    Mora                  
  158   108  Aaron Nepstad, 11            5:51.85    19:29.2    Byron                 
  159   109  Eli Eggen, 11                5:45.50    19:31.3    Saint James           
  160   110  Henry Hartzler, 7            5:52.80    19:34.0    Byron                 
  161   111  Tony Ohmann, 11              5:42.15    19:38.3    Albany                
  162   112  Ryan Hanson, 10              5:53.60    19:53.7    Esko                  


